

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

SWAN ISLAND GAME PRESERVE

CHAP. 201

182

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

December of each year, or before being issued a license for the following year, send a written report of all wild animals, and the number of each kind taken during that year, to the commissioner.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 199

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Probate of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate of York county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'York, \$2,500 \$2,750.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 200

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish from Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 49, amended. The last 2 sentences of section 49 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Fish taken from Moosehead lake, Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, Cupsuptic lake, Upper Richardson lake and Lower Richardson lake shall be limited to I shipment in any I calendar year. Shipments may be made at any time of fish taken from Moosehead lake and the waters situated in Piscataquis county.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 201

AN ACT Relating to Swan Island Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to Swan Island Game Pre-

FUNERAL DIRECTORS BOARD OF EXAMINERS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

serve, Game Farm, and Game Management Area, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Swan Island Game Management Area: It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, trap, kill or pursue any wild animals or birds above highwater mark within the following described tract or territory situated in the county of Sagadahoc, to wit: The islands in the Kennebec river, near Richmond, known as Swan island and Little Swan island (formerly known as Alexander islands). Such game management area, being bordered by tidal flats, shall be regulated by the commissioner to the high water mark on said flats, except at Maxwell's Cove, so called, where he shall regulate to low water on the tidal flats to be marked with red posts.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 202

AN ACT Relating to the Board of Examiners and Funeral Directors and Embalmers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 188, amended. Section 188 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 333 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 1st paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The board may adopt rules and regulations consistent with law governing the care, preparation, transportation, cremation, burial or disposition of dead human bodies, and governing embalming and funeral directing; provided that no such rule or regulation shall require that an embalmer be permanently employed by a funeral director. Such rules and regulations shall not become effective until approved by the department of health and welfare.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 197, sub-§ III, ¶ K, additional. Subsection III of section 197 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 333 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph, to be lettered K, to read as follows:

'K. Negligent, careless or wilful non-compliance with the laws relating to filing death certificates and obtaining burial permits.'

Effective August 20, 1951

183

CHAP. 202